Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) is the regulatory agency having the Phase II 
NPDES oversight authority for the State of Missouri. The City of St. Joseph, Missouri (City) was 
previously regulated under MO-R040057 and currently under MOR04C038 (Permit) to 
discharge stormwater to the One Hundred and Two River (102 River), Candy Creek, and 
Contrary Creek. 

The 102 River is approximately 80 miles long, located in northwestern Missouri, with its source 
tributaries rising in southwestern Iowa. The 102 River is the largest tributary of the Platte River, 
which flows into the Missouri River, south of Platte City.